combined net written premiums and combined statutory net income for the twelve months ended December 31, 2015
of $177.8 million and $12.7 million, respectively.
Atlas did not declare or pay any dividends to its common shareholders during the six month period ended June 30,
2016 or during the year ended December 31, 2015.
19. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE
In April 2015, the FASB issued ASU 2015-03, Interest - Imputation of Interest (Topic 835-30): Simplifying the
Presentation of Debt Issuance Costs. The Company adopted this new disclosure during the first quarter of 2016 and

Edgar Filing: Atlas Financial Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q

44

applied its provisions retrospectively. Under the new guidance, unamortized debt issuance costs are to be presented in
the balance sheet as a direct deduction from the carrying amount of the debt liability. The adoption of this new
disclosure reduced other assets and notes payable by $281,000.

25

Edgar Filing: Atlas Financial Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q

45

Table of Contents

The following line items presented in the Consolidated Statements of Financial Position as of December 31, 2015
were affected by the adoption of the new disclosure:

(in '000s)
As
Originally
Reported

As
Adjusted

Effect
of
Change

Impact on Assets as of December 31, 2015:
Other assets1 $ 6,975 $ 6,694 $ (281 )
Total Assets 411,573 411,292 (281 )
Impact on Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity at December 31, 2015:
Notes payable 17,500 17,219 (281 )
Total Liabilities 281,951 281,670 (281 )
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity 411,573 411,292 (281 )
1 - Other assets as of December 31, 2015 includes the balance previously reported as Assets held for sale under the
column As Originally Reported

26

Edgar Filing: Atlas Financial Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q

46

Table of Contents

Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.
SectionDescription Page
I. Overview 28
II. Operating Results 30
III. Financial Condition 38

27

Edgar Filing: Atlas Financial Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q

47

Table of Contents

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF
OPERATIONS
The following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations should be read in